based on management's expectations regarding future interest rate movements, the state of the national and regional
economy, and other financial and business risk factors.

When the Company is liability sensitive, net interest income should improve if interest rates fall since liabilities will
reprice faster than assets (depending on the optionality or prepayment speeds of the assets). Conversely, if interest
rates rise, net interest income should decline. When the Company is asset sensitive, net interest income should
improve if interest rates rise and fall if rates fall. The rate change model assumes that these changes will occur
gradually over the course of a year. The earnings simulation results for the March 31, 2018 calculation are seemingly
incongruous, as net interest income is projected to decrease with both rising and falling rates. This is a result of the
persistent low-rate environment. Rates on certain deposits and other funding liabilities cannot realistically decrease
materially, so they are more sensitive to rising rates than falling rates.

The table below shows the Company's interest rate sensitivity for the periods and rate scenarios presented (dollars in
thousands):

Change In Net Interest Income
As of March 31,
2018 2017

Change in interest Rates % $% $
+300 basis points (0.58)% (193) 0.73 % 213
+200 basis points (0.38)% (126) 0.53 % 156
+100 basis points (0.25)% (82 ) 0.37 % 107
Unchanged 0.00 % - 0.00 % -
-50 basis points (0.28)% (92 ) (0.21)% (62 )
-100 basis points (1.06)% (352) (0.77)% (226)

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures. Management evaluated, with the participation of the Company's Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer, the effectiveness of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures (as defined
in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the Exchange Act)) as of the end of the
period covered by this report. Based on that evaluation, the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial
Officer concluded that the Company's disclosure controls and procedures are effective as of the end of the period